==========  ========== =========  ==========

Net loss-Diluted as originally reported   $   (0.03)  $   (0.03) $  (0.01)  $   (0.04)
Effect of net adjustments   0.01   -0-   0.03   0.03
   ----------  ---------- ---------  ----------
Net (loss) income-Diluted as restated   $   (0.02)  $   (0.03) $   0.02   $   (0.01)
   ==========  ========== =========  ==========

   7

The following table sets forth the effects of the restatement adjustments
discussed below on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for each of the
quarters ended November 30, 2003 and 2002, respectively.

   Quarter Ended   Quarter Ended
   November 30, 2003   November 30, 2002

Edgar Filing: GOLDEN ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q/A

7

   As Originally   As Originally
   Reported   As Restated   Reported   As Restated
   ----------------------------------------------------------
Net Sales   $ 23,296,981   $ 23,296,981   $ 23,424,863   $ 23,491,688
Cost of Goods Sold   12,232,132   12,218,622   12,697,000   12,727,270
Selling, General and Administrative
 Expenses   11,612,577   11,431,717   11,349,067   11,391,793
Other income (expenses)   29,847   29,847   2,822   2,822
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
(Loss) income before cumulative
 effect of a change in accounting
 policy and income taxes   (517,881)   (323,511)   (618,382)   (624,553)

Provision for income taxes   (198,766)   (127,490)   (236,853)   (239,116)
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Net (Loss) income   $   (319,115)  $   (196,021)  $   (381,529)  $   (385,437)
   =============  =============  =============  =============

Net Loss per share- Basic   $   (0.03)  $   (0.02)  $   (0.03)  $   (0.03)
Average Shares Outstanding   11,883,305   11,883,305   11,883,305   11,883,305
Net Loss per  share- Diluted   $   (0.03)  $   (0.02)  $   (0.03)  $   (0.03)
Average Shares Outstanding   11,883,305   11,883,305   11,902,341   11,902,341

   Six Months   Six Months
   Ended November 30, 2003   Ended November 30, 2002
   As Originally   As Originally
   Reported   As Restated   Reported   As Restated
   ----------------------------------------------------------
Net Sales   $ 47,877,759   $ 47,877,759   $ 48,228,286   $ 48,332,010
Cost of Goods Sold   25,115,068   25,043,986   25,594,329   25,407,483
Selling, General and Administrative
 Expenses   22,951,350   22,555,289   23,544,964   23,437,614
Other income (expenses)   83,342   83,342   234,766   234,766
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
(Loss) income before cumulative
 effect of a change in accounting
 policy and income taxes   (105,317)   361,826   (676,241)   (278,321)

Provision for income taxes   (45,147)   126,155   (261,031)   (115,114)
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Net (Loss) income   $   (60,170)  $   235,671   $   (415,210)  $   (163,207)
   =============  =============  =============  =============

Net Loss per share- Basic   $   (0.01)  $   0.02   $   (0.03)  $   (0.01)
Average Shares Outstanding   11,883,305   11,883,305   11,883,305   11,883,305
Net Loss per  share- Diluted   $   (0.01)  $   0.02   $   (0.04)  $   (0.01)
Average Shares Outstanding   11,883,305   11,883,305   11,902,341   11,902,341

   8

The following table sets forth the effects of the restatement discussed below on
the Consolidated Balance Sheet at November 30, 2003 and May 31, 2003.

   November 30, 2003   May 31, 2003
   As Originally   As Originally

Edgar Filing: GOLDEN ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q/A

8

   Reported   As Restated   Reported   As Restated
   ----------------------------------------------------------
Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $   427,833   $   427,833   $  1,278,333   $  1,278,333
Receivables, net   7,519,113   7,426,452   7,938,916   7,846,254
Notes receivable, current   43,972   43,972   42,253   42,253
Inventories   4,413,974   4,413,974   3,786,137   3,786,137
Prepaid expenses   4,372,447   3,874,652   3,645,298   2,881,121
Deferred income taxes   -0-   407,230   -0-   652,153
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
   Total current assets   16,777,339   16,594,113   16,690,937   16,486,251
Property, Plant and Equipment   14,543,906   14,543,906   15,361,573   15,361,573
Notes receivable, long-term   1,843,322   1,843,322   1,865,747   1,865,747
Other   2,777,822   2,777,822   2,777,972   2,777,972
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------

Total Assets   $ 35,942,389   $ 35,739,163   $ 36,696,229   $ 36,491,543
   =============  =============  =============  =============
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities
Checks outstanding in excess of bank
 balances   $  1,283,936   $  1,283,936   $  1,157,108   $  1,157,108
Accounts payable   2,694,158   2,694,158   1,700,934   1,700,934
Current portion of long-term debt   438,796   438,796   432,142   432,142
Other accrued expenses   2,521,070   4,274,163   2,381,975   4,289,448
Deferred income taxes   304,698   -0-   304,698   -0-
Salary continuation plan   92,198   92,198   88,595   88,595
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------

   Total current liabilities   7,334,857   8,783,251   6,065,452   7,668,227
Long-term liabilities
Note payable- bank, non- current   843,862   843,862   1,990,767   1,990,767
Salary continuation plan   1,839,261   1,839,261   1,870,991   1,870,991
Deferred income taxes   722,303   722,303   764,032   884,033
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total Liabilities   10,740,283   12,188,677   10,691,242   12,417,018

Stockholders' equity
Common stock - $.66 2/3 par value:
Authorized 35,000,000 shares:
issued 13,828,793 shares   9,219,195   9,219,195   9,219,195   9,219,195
Additional paid-in capital   6,497,954   6,497,954   6,497,954   6,497,954
Retained earnings   20,708,604   18,386,514   20,821,015   18,893,553